
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Chris Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 14 March 2018

Notice of meeting

Audit Committee 

Date: Thursday, 22 March 2018

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB

To the members of the Audit Committee

Councillors:

M.J. Madams (Chairman)
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)
T.J.M. Evans

J.G. Kavanagh
B.B. Spoor
H.A. Thomson

H.R.D. Williams

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Purpose
To provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework 
and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial 
and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process

Core Functions
(a) To approve (but not direct) the internal audit’s strategy, plan and performance.
(b) To review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and to seek 

assurance that action has been taken where necessary.
(c) To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies.
(d) To consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti fraud and anti corruption arrangements.  
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectors.

(e) To be satisfied that the Authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and to take actions 
required to improve it.

(f) To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit 
process is actively promoted.

(g) To review the financial statements, external auditors opinion and reports to 
members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit.



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Minutes 5 - 8
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Corporate Risk Management 9 - 24
To note the report and recommend the Corporate Risk Register to 
Cabinet for approval.

5.  Annual review of Procurement Strategy To Follow
To receive an update on the prioritised procurement work programme 
and the Annual Procurement Strategy.

6.  Recruitment and Retention Update 25 - 28
To receive an update on recruitment and retention matters from the 
Group Head, Commissioning and Transformation.

7.  Partnerships update To Follow
To receive an update on partnerships from the Group Head, 
Commissioning and Transformation.

8.  Update on Code of Corporate Governance
A review of the Code of Corporate Governance has been undertaken 
and a report was before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 13 March 2018, to recommend adoption of the revised Code 
to Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 21 March 2018. The Deputy 
Chief Executive will provide a verbal update at the meeting.

9.  Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 29 - 38
To review the proposed Confidential Reporting Code and leaflet and to 
recommend any further amendments if necessary.



4

10.  Anti-fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 39 - 46
To review and recommend to Cabinet the changes proposed to the Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.

11.  Internal Audit Services Annual Plan 2018-19 47 - 54
To receive the Internal Audit Services Annual Plan for 2018/19.

12.  Committee Work Programme 55 - 56
To consider and approve the work programme for the current municipal 
year and the forthcoming municipal year.



Minutes of the Audit Committee
17 October 2017

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

J.G. Kavanagh
B.B. Spoor

H.A. Thomson
H.R.D. Williams

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans

545/17  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record.
546/17  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

547/17  External Audit report on Audit and Statement of Accounts 2016-
17 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that external auditors appointed by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments, KPMG, were required, in accordance with 
international auditing standards, to annually report to the Council on:

 Their opinion on the Statement of Accounts
 Any uncorrected items in the Statement of Accounts
 Qualitative aspects of the Council’s accounting practices and financial 

reporting
 The Annual Governance Statement
 Their annual Value for Money conclusion

They also report annually on their audit of the Council’s accounting and 
internal control systems.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that it had been a challenging Statement 
of Accounts process this year both for the Accountancy team and for the 
auditors. This was largely as result of the team losing both the Deputy Chief 
Accountant and then the Chief Accountant. However, the Council now has in 
place an experienced permanent chief accountant and a permanent deputy 
chief accountant with a good range of technical accounting experience.

Joanne Lees, on behalf of KPMG, presented the report and responded to 
members’ questions. She gave a positive overall conclusion and concluded 
that the Annual Governance Statement was satisfactory. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee, 17 October 2017 - continued

2

The external auditor explained that as result of the additional work generated 
to review the arrangements and impact of the BP site acquisition, KPMG were 
still concluding their work reviewing to confirm that the Council has made 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Resolved that:
1) The Audit Committee notes the External Auditor’s 2016-17 audit report;
2) The Chief Finance Officer and Chairman of the Committee sign the 

statement of accounts, subject to the receipt of KPMG’s final report and 
value for money statement, following the completion of their work to 
review the BP site acquisition; 

3) The Audit Committee notes the draft officer responses to the 
recommendations made in Appendices 1 and 2 of the Auditors’ report. 

548/17  Corporate Risk Management 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and highlighted a number of issues, specifically 
information governance, ICT security, risk of failure in service delivery, the 
Code of Corporate Governance, procurement, housing, business rates 
income, acquisitions and investments and debt recovery.

The Committee discussed a number of risks associated with ICT security, in 
particular concerns in relation to Wi-Fi security at the council offices and the 
risk of a KRACK attack. Officers agreed to share these concerns with ICT for 
further consideration.  

The revised Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the Register.

Resolved that:
1. The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted;

2. That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval.

549/17  Annual Governance Statement 2016-17 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report and outlined the content of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2016-17. The Statement reviewed 
arrangements for corporate governance and internal control as required by 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006. 

Resolved that the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 to the 
report of the Chief Finance Officer be approved and that the improvement 
actions identified in the Statement be endorsed.

Page 6



Audit Committee, 17 October 2017 - continued

3

550/17  Annual Review of the effectiveness of internal Audit 2016-17 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report on the effectiveness of the 
system of internal audit. She referred to various performance indicators used 
to assess internal audit activity including the Service Plan, Audit Plan, 
conformance with professional standards, external audit assessment, 
achievements in 2016-17 as well as improvement measures for 2017-18.

The Chairman commended the Internal Audit and Customer Services 
business rates teams on their impressive fraud return work in the area of 
business rates. 

Resolved to note the report on the effectiveness of internal audit 2016-17.

551/17  Interim Internal Audit Report 
The Internal Audit Manager presented her report which summarised the work 
undertaken by Audit Services during the period April 2017 to September 
2017. The level of assurance granted for each audit review based on an 
assessment of the control environment was reported.

Resolved to note the Interim Internal Audit report.

552/17  Consultation on auditor appointment from 2018/19 
The Chief Finance Officer presented his report which set out the process for 
appointing external auditors for a five year period commencing with the 2018-
19 accounts audit. 

Resolved to note the update on the appointment of external auditors from 
2018-19.

553/17  Update on Recruitment and Retention; Procurement; Partnership 
Governance 

The Committee noted the report and requested a further update on these 
issues for consideration at its next meeting.

On procurement, the Committee asked that the newly appointed Procurement 
and Contract Manager attend the next meeting of the Committee to update 
members on progress and share details of the prioritised work programme 
that is under development.

On partnerships, the Committee noted that governance arrangements needed 
to be documented and embedded as quickly as possible. 

On recruitment matters, the Committee wanted a more detailed update on 
progress with apprenticeship arrangements at the Council.

Resolved to note the update on recruitment and retention, procurement and 
partnership governance.

Page 7



Audit Committee, 17 October 2017 - continued

4

554/17  Update on Code of Corporate Governance 
The Committee noted the report and requested a further update on this issue 
for consideration at its next meeting. 

Resolved to note the update the Code of Corporate Governance.

555/17  Committee Work Programme 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year.

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2017-18 Municipal year, be approved.

Page 8



Audit Committee

22 March 2018

Title Corporate Risk Management 

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Audit Committee is asked to note the report and 

recommend the Corporate Risk Register to Cabinet for 
approval.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Cabinet has oversight of the Council’s management of risk.

1. Key issues
1.1 The Corporate Risk Register ensures key risks are identified, managed and 

monitored. The register highlights the direction of travel in implementing risk 
mitigating actions and the narrative in the ‘Progress’ column supports this as 
well as providing further detail on the status of actions. There are several 
areas where positive progress has been made.  Management Team has 
reviewed the Corporate Risk Register (Appendix 1).   

1.2 There ar
[...]
 
2018). Given that this is a flagship project with full implementation due 
imminently, Internal Audit are engaging in relevant discussions.  
Management Team to continue to monitor this statutory change.

(f) Business Rates Income (17) - Spelthorne will be participating in the 
100% retention of business rates pilot for 2018/19 providing further 
incentive to maximise income collection and retention. 

(g) Acquisitions and Investments (20) – A robust governance framework 
continues to be developed to support all property acquisitions and 
investment processes with various policies, strategies action plans and 
reporting mechanisms in place. The Council’s approach to the 
management of risk in this area has been presented and communicated 
to stakeholders. In light of the Council’s ongoing commercial asset 
acquisitions and investments, effective systems need to be in place to 
record, recover and monitor significant rental income due to Spelthorne. 
The Group Head for Regeneration and Growth has organised Process 
Mapping workshops and in view of the corporate debt team’s role, the 
resourcing situation within Customer Services will need to be kept under 
regular review. An Investment and Development Property Committee is 
now meeting regularly on which the Leader and Finance Portfolio Holder 
sit, which reviews performance and evaluates proposals before they are 
presented to Cabinet for consideration. 

2. Options analysis and proposal
Either:

i. To note and accept the contents of the Corporate Risk Register.  The 
revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on 
actions previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and 

Page 10



controls in operation. (Preferred option)

Or:

ii. To recommend amendments to the Corporate Risk Register for 
consideration by the Corporate Risk Management Group.  

3. Financial implications
3.1 Resources required (staff time) to
[...]
s: 

 Senior/Environmental Health Officers (2 posts) 
 Principal Environmental Health Officers (2 posts)
 Building Control Manager
 Area/Building Control Surveyor (4 posts)

Human Resources will be undertaking a wider external benchmarking to identify 
if there is a business case for implementing more flexible market supplements 
that would potentially allow higher payments to be made. 
 
Management Team were also asked to consider payment of Recruitment 
Allowances to attract suitable candidates if any of the above posts become 
vacant as it is acknowledged that these are hard to fill posts.  We also have the 
discretion to use these tools, if key members of staff are likely to leave, as 
incentives for them to stay.

Report Author: Sandy Muirhead
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

22 March 2018

Title Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy)

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations The Audit Committee is asked to note the proposed 

amendments to the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy) and the leaflet and to recommend any 
further amendments if necessary. 

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not Applicable 

1. Key issues
1.1 The Confidential Reporting Code forms part of the Council’s Constitution and 

sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s 
work.  It also sets out legal protection against reprisals under the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act.  The Code is attached as Appendix 1.

2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 The Audit Committee is required to review the Code annually. 
2.2 The Code details:

(a) The nature of concerns which may be reported. (Section 2) 
(b) Other policies such as the Grievance Procedure which exist to deal 

with employment issues including bullying or harassment. (Section 2)
(c) Safeguards against harassment or victimisation as a result of raising a 

concern. (Section 3) 
(d) Processes for raising and dealing with concerns including the various 

officers and organisations who could be contacted.  (Sections 7 to 10) 
2.3 The Code is available to staff and Members on the intranet and it is included 

in the Council’s Constitution.  Following liaison with the Communications team 
a revised leaflet (Appendix 2) is being produced, due to be placed on every 
staff notice board (subject to MAT and Audit Committee approval).

2.4 There are no proposed amendments to the Confidential Reporting Code. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



3. Financial implications
3.1  Not applicable. 
4. Other considerations
4.1 There are none. 
5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 Not applicable.

Background papers:

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Confidential Reporting Code
Appendix 2 – Revised Leaflet to be displayed on notice boards (to follow) 

Page 30



Part 5 Section (e)

Reviewed March 2018 Confidential Reporting Code

CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING CODE (Whistleblowing)

1. INTRODUCTION
1.2 The Council is committed to the highest possible standards of openness, 

probity and accountability. In line with that commitment it expects staff and 
others that it deals with who have serious concerns about any aspect of the 
Council's work to come forward and voice those concerns.

1.3 Staff are often the first to realise that there may be something seriously wrong 
within the Council. However, they may not raise their concerns because they 
feel that speaking up would be disloyal to their colleagues or to the Council. 
They may also fear harassment or victimisation. In these circumstances it may 
be easier to ignore the concern instead of reporting what may just be a 
suspicion of malpractice.

1.4 The adoption of this confidential reporting Code by the Council is intended to 
encourage and enable all staff to raise any serious concerns they have within 
the Council, rather than overlooking a proble
[...]
found at 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk/whistleblowing 

You can also speak to the charity Public Concern at Work for independent and 
confidential advice by calling 0207 404 6609.

• fraud, bribery, corruption
• bullying

• harassment
• safeguarding

• legality
• health and safety

• environmental damage
• serious and organised crime

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee

22 March 2018

Title Anti- Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations

The Audit Committee is asked to:
1. Endorse the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and
Corruption Strategy
2. Recommend the proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy to Cabinet. 

Reason for 
Recommendation

The Audit Committee is required to make any recommendations 
for change to the Cabinet.

1. Key issues

1.1 The Audit Committee is required to review the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Strategy annually and to make any recommendations for 
change to the Cabinet. The Strategy forms part of the Council’s Constitution 
and is in line with best practice, the Strategy continues to underpin the 
Council’s commitment to prevent all forms of fraud, bribery and corruption, 
demonstrating the important role it plays in the overall corporate governance 
framework. 

1.2 Some changes are proposed as follows and highlighted in yellow at Appendix 
1: 

 (Section 8) Update reference to the Chief Executive to ensure it refers 
to the current Chief Executive, Daniel Mouawad. 

 (Section 13.1 Codes/Procedures) Insert the following references:
- Code of Corporate Governance (revised March 2018)  

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



- ‘The Governance Framework has been developed and enhanced to 
reflect the increasing commercial asset acquisitions and 
investments’.  

1.2 Key best practice principles such as CIPFA’s ‘Code of practice on managing 
the risks of fraud and corruption’ and ‘Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally’ 
are considered as part of periodical strategy review, as set out below: 

1. Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering
fraud and corruption

2. Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy

3. Take action in response to fraud and corruption.

Spelthorne’s position: Principles 1-3 are covered by the Council’s Anti-
Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy. 

4. Provide resources to implement the strategy

Spelthorne’s position – Within the organisation’s assurance framework, 
Group Heads and unit managers represent the first line of defence to 
prevent and minimise the risk of fraud/detect fraud and it is their 
responsibility to operate appropriate control systems. The Council has 
a small resource within Internal Audit to investigate suspected fraud. 

Collaborative working with Reigate and Banstead's Counter Fraud 
team has focussed on high risk areas such as Housing and Business 
Rates. This work has generated positive fraud returns particularly in 
Housing with the introduction of enhanced verification checks for new 
claims.  A joint report prepared by the Deputy Group Head for 
Customer Relations and Internal Audit Manager was issued to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2018 highlighting 
measures being taken by Spelthorne to address business rates tax 
avoidance and evasion, along with further initiatives to explore. 
Quarterly reporting takes place of cumulative counter fraud returns 
achieved by Spelthorne in the areas of Housing (non-benefit), 
Business Rates, and Council Tax. 
                                                                                                   
Effective delivery of refresher training on Corporate Fraud, anti-bribery 
and corruption (for all staff and Members) is being explored with 
possible scope for shared training through the Surrey Counter Fraud 
Board. 

5. Identify the fraud, bribery and corruption risks

Spelthorne’s position – Managers are responsible for identifying fraud, 
bribery and corruption risks in their services, and for operating systems 
of control to prevent and detect fraud. Internal Audit provides 
independent assurance that effective controls are in place to mitigate 
the risk of fraud, bribery and corruption.

Page 40



In accordance with the Government’s Serious and Organised Crime 
Strategy, liaison with the local police team has taken place to ascertain 
high risk areas. An awareness raising session has been organised for 
all Group Head and relevant Managers in March 2018, with a 
subsequent review planned (led by the Internal Audit Manager). 
Organised crime includes drug trafficking, human trafficking, child 
sexual exploitation, high value fraud and cyber-crime. Group Heads 
and Managers will be providing input in assessing governance 
arrangements in place to combat risks in this area. 

2. Options analysis and proposal
Either:

i. To note and accept the amendments proposed to the Anti-Fraud, Bribery
and Corruption Strategy. (Preferred option)

Or:

ii. To make no changes to the strategy, thereby not reflecting current
practices or requirements.

3.  Financial implications
3.1 Resources required (staff time) to implement actions to prevent and detect
Fraud, bribery and corruption risks should be contained within existing budgets. 
There is approved funding for additional corporate counter fraud resource until 
December 2018, which will be reviewed in due course. Costs associated with 
Corporate Fraud awareness training are to be explored in due course.    

4. Other considerations
4.1 Associated risks and consequences of fraud, bribery and corruption include 

financial losses (potentially high value), reputational damage to the authority 
and significant harm to staff or the local community. 

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1  There are none. 

Background paper
[...]
ppropriate.

17. Given the significance of corporate fraud in national and local statistics, the 
Council recognises the important role of its Fraud Investigation team in 
preventing and detecting fraud.  

18. Awareness

18. The Council recognises the continuing effectiveness of the Anti Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Strategy depends largely on the awareness and 
responsiveness of Members and staff.  It is essential that both Members and 
staff are made aware of the strategy when they join the Council and receive a 
copy for inclusion in their personal records and, in addition, have ready access 
to all other relevant documents, policies and procedures which regulate the 
Council's activities.  Action will be taken on a regular basis to remind both 
Members and staff of the importance the Council places on avoiding and 
preventing fraud and corruption. Effective methods for training and raising 
awareness shall be periodically explored. 

Page 46



Audit Committee

22 March 2018

Title Internal Audit Service Annual Plan 2018/19 

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Not Applicable 

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not Applicable 

1. Key issues
1.1 This report sets out the work planned by Audit Services during 2018/19 in 

order to fulfil its statutory and professional requirements.
1.2 Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities ‘to maintain an 

adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and 
system of internal control in accordance with proper internal audit practices’.  

1.3 Internal Audit is defined as “An independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s 
operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 
systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effec

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Audit Committee
22 March 2018

Present:
Councillor M.J. Madams (Chairman)
Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

J.G. Kavanagh
B.B. Spoor

H.A. Thomson
H.R.D. Williams

Apologies: Councillors T.J.M. Evans

73/18  Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

74/18  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

75/18  Corporate Risk Management 
The Internal Audit Manager summarised the risks affecting the Council as 
outlined in the report and highlighted a number of issues, specifically 
information governance risks relating to organisational measures, business 
continuity planning, readiness for the Homelessness Reduction Act, and the 
robust framework being developed to support property acquisitions and 
investment processes.  The reasoning behind separating GDPR into two 
strands, organisational measures and technological measures, and for 
highlighting as red was explained.  The Committee were informed that extra 
support had been provided on a short term basis to assist in pulling the asset 
registers together and progress was being monitored with regular reports to 
the Management Team. 

The Committee discussed the risks associated with the development work 
being undertaken as a result of property acquisitions and asked that 
consideration is given to adding this to the register.

After discussion about what criteria needed to be met for an item to move 
from amber to green status, it was suggested that it would be useful for an 
additional sheet to be included showing items at amber status where only 
monitoring was required. The Internal Audit Manager agreed to consider this.
 
The revised Register was considered to be an accurate reflection of the high 
level risks affecting the Authority and progress on actions was documented on 
the Register.



Audit Committee, 22 March 2018 - continued

2

 
Resolved that:
1.    The contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted and accepted; 
2.    That the Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval.

76/18  Annual review of Procurement Strategy 
The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation advised that the 
Procurement Strategy was a summation of the overarching strategy and 
actions to be taken and explained how procurement will be conducted and the 
processes required to comply with contract standing orders and public 
contract regulations.

Damola Aladesiun, Procurement Manager, was introduced to the Committee 
and answered questions about targets in the action plan, data analytics, and 
involvement with the Surrey Procurement Group and how these could all 
contribute towards more cost-effective streamlined procurement processes.
The Procurement Manager also confirmed that contracts would include 
Construction (Design and Management) regulations that cover health and 
safety aspects and would form part of the terms and conditions.

Resolved to note the update on the Procurement Strategy and proposed 
actions.

77/18  Recruitment and Retention Update 
The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation provided an update on 
recruitment and retention, advising that allowances had been used to recruit 
and retain staff where there was difficulty in recruiting. The shortages were 
due partly to the proximity of Heathrow and London and the higher salaries 
available in those areas and partly because of a shortage of specialist staff 
available. The allowances had been extended for a further year in some 
departments pending wider external benchmarking, and in relation to Building 
Control consideration was being given to reinvesting in the team through 
training opportunities, succession planning and resilience.

The Committee expressed the view that competitive salaries should be 
offered to attract and retain staff rather than payment of allowances and also 
that local pay bargaining would give more flexibility.

The number of apprenticeships offered had been below target due to difficulty 
in finding a suitable training provider.  Waverley Training Services had now 
been engaged and new opportunities identified including two apprenticeships 
in Customer Services and four in Horticulture. A number of existing staff were 
also studying NVQs relevant to their roles. 

Resolved to note the update provided and request a further update at their 
next meeting in November



Audit Committee, 22 March 2018 - continued

3

78/18  Partnerships update 
The Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation briefly summarised 
the report and advised that the list had been reviewed to include only those 
considered true partnerships and not where a contract is in place.  Many of 
the partnerships were concerned with community wellbeing.

The Committee felt it would be beneficial to add further information to the 
schedule to identify the benefits gained from each partnership and the cost 
involved.  

Resolved to note the update provided.

79/18  Update on Code of Corporate Governance 
Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, advised the Committee that an updated 
Code had been prepared following changes to the Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government framework.  The framework was broadly 
the same but the key principles had substantially changed. The Code of 
Corporate Governance had gone to Overview and Scrutiny Committee earlier 
this month and subsequently been approved by Cabinet.

When the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is prepared it will need to 
reflect the changes and show how they are evidenced.  The AGS forms part 
of the Annual Statement of Accounts and will be considered at the July Audit 
Committee meeting.

Resolved to note the update provided.

80/18  Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 
The Internal Audit Manager submitted the Confidential Reporting Code 
(Whistleblowing Policy), which formed part of the Council’s Constitution, for 
review. The Code sets out how to raise serious concerns about any aspect of 
the Council’s work, who to raise them with and how they should be dealt with.
The Code was available on the Council’s intranet and a leaflet placed on 
every internal notice board.
 
The Code itself remained unchanged but the leaflet had been updated and 
redesigned to make it more conspicuous.
 
Resolved to note and approve the Code and leaflet as submitted.

81/18  Anti-fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report on the annual review of the 
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  The Strategy forms part of the 
Council’s Constitution, is in line with best practice, and continues to underpin 
the Council’s commitment to prevent all forms of fraud, bribery and corruption.

The proposed amendments were highlighted in the report and discussed by 
the Committee.  The Committee expressed concern that action is taken to 



Audit Committee, 22 March 2018 - continued

4

minimise the risk of fraud and money laundering and felt a corporate 
approach would be useful with regard to regular staff training and inclusion of 
a clause in Managers’ job descriptions that it is their responsibility to minimise 
the risk of fraud. 

Other options considered:
To make no changes to the strategy, thereby not reflecting current
practices or requirements.

Resolved to:
1. Endorse the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy;
2. Recommend the proposed changes to the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy to Cabinet. 

82/18  Internal Audit Services Annual Plan 2018-19 
The Internal Audit Manager outlined the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2018-2018 
which demonstrated how the authority would fulfil its statutory requirement to 
‘maintain an adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with proper internal 
audit practices.’

She reported that a priority list had been drawn up for the year ahead, as the 
absence of a member of staff had created a gap.  The Management team had 
supported resource for additional contractor days to cover the priorities which 
had been assessed according to statutory requirements and significance of 
risk.  

The Internal Audit Manager responded to questions and concerns raised 
regarding timelines and also provided clarification on questions about ad hoc 
financial systems.

Resolved that the Committee note the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19.

83/18  Committee Work Programme 
Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive, advised that there was one amendment 
to the proposed Committee Work Programme for 2018-19, namely the Annual 
Governance Statement will be considered at the July meeting as it forms part 
of the Annual Statement of Accounts, and not November as stated.

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for 2018-19 be adopted 
subject to the above amendment.


